Girls Basketball
Varsity Standings

Shawe Memorial
South Ripley
Southwestern
Jac-Cen-Del
Switzerland County
Rising Sun

Milan

Reserve Standings

Switzerland County
Southwestern
South Ripley

Rising Sun
Jac-Cen-Del

Milan

Shawe Memorial

Top Performers:

Audrey Barron (SM)
Allison Knoebel (SM)

Kelsey Borgman (JCD)

Lauren Smith (SC)
Bri Stow (SC)
Claire Samples (SR)
Lexi Franklin (SR)
Kaiya Rinear (SR)

ORVC Girls Basketball Player of the Week:

ORVC Weekly Report Summary (December 16 — 21)

2024

ORVC Overall
4-0 9-3
2-1 7-7
1-1 9-4
1-1 5-6
1-2 4-10
0-0 3-9
0-4 1-10

ORVC Overall
2-0 6-3
1-0 7-0
1-1 8-5
0-0 3-9
0-1 1-10
0-2 0-6

not competing

42 pts, 17 rebs, 11 stl, 8 ast in 2 games
27 pts, 6 ast, 3 ast, 2 rebs vs. Trinity Luth.
19 pts, 6 rebs vs. North Decatur

28 pts, 11 rebs in 4 games

57 pts, 18 rebs in 4 games

26 pts, 15 rebs, 7 stl, 2 ast in 2 games

14 pts, 11 rebs, 5 stl in 2 games

23 pts, 15 rebs in 2 games

Audrey Barron

VARSITY SCORES FROM THE PAST WEEK:

Dec. 17

Dec. 19

Dec. 20

Dec. 21

* - ORVC game

@Eastern Pekin 53
@North Decatur 61
@Shawe Memorial 66
@South Ripley 58

Henryville 48
Milan 33
Southwestern 57

Anderson Co. KY 74

Greensburg 64
Rising Sun 57
@South Dearborn 37
Grant Co. KY 67
Switzerland Co. 59

Southwestern 34
Jac-Cen-Del 39
Trinity Lutheran 49
Switzerland County 34

@Shawe Memorial 36
@Rising Sun 32
@Rock Creek 26

*

Switzerland County 35 (tny)

@South Ripley 21
@CC Lincoln 32
Milan 30

Switzerland County 39 (tny)

@Henry Co. KY 42 (tny)

Rorie Scroggins (SW)
Baleigh McAfee (SW)
Carrigan Friend (RS)
Jaylen Peelman (RS)
Tamryn Miller (RS)

Shawe Memorial Lady Hilltoppers

22 pts, 11 rebs, 4 ast in 2 game
17 pts, 9 rebs, 9 ast in 2 games
22 pts, 15 rebs in 2 games

22 pts, 6 rebs in 2 games
19 pts, 10 rebs, 7 ast in 2 games




ORVC GIRLS BASKETBALL
STATISTICAL LEADERS
Through December 21, 2024

SCORING REBOUNDING ASSISTS
Barron (SM) 22.6 Hill (SW) 7.9 Knoebel (SM) 67
Knoebel (SM) 15.8 Barron (SM) 7.8 Barron (SM) 62
Borgman (JCD) 15.5 Rinear (SR) 7.7 Simpson (SW) 51
Kelso (SC) 12.8 Scroggins (SW) 7.5 Samples (SR) 41
Rinear (SR) 12.5 Borgman (JCD) 7.3 Miller (RS) 37
Samples (SR) 12.3 Franklin (SR) 6.8 McAfee (SW) 32
Scroggins (SW) 10.6 Samples (SR) 6.2 Cullen (JCD) 31
Peelman (RS) 10.3 Herzog (M) 6.0 Rogers (SC) 30
Friend (RS) 9.6 Knoebel (SM) 5.7 Parks (SR) 27
Turner (SM) 9.1 Bedel (JCD) 5.5 Smith (SC) 27
Turner (SM) 5.5
FIELD GOAL % (min. 40 att) FREE THROW % (min. 20 att) 3 POINTERS STEALS
(next week will be minimum 45 attempts) (next week will be minimum 22 attempts)
Spillman (SC) 469 Barron (SM) .932 Barron (SM) 44 Barron (SM)
Rinear (SR) 468 Reed (M) .800 Borgman (JCD) 33 Simpson (SW)
Barron (SM) 454 Rinear (SR) .761 M. Nussbaum (SW) 26 S. Nussbaum (SW)
Smith (SC) 437 Peelman (RS) .760 Turner (SM) 24 Samples (SR)
Bedel (JCD) 430 Kelso (SC) .750 Knoebel (SM) 22 Knoebel (SM)
Knoebel (SM) 427 Knoebel (SM) .733 Williams (SM) 22 Stow (SC)
Schaefer (SC) 426 Rohrig (M) .710 Stow (SC) 21 Smith (SC)
Turner (SM) .396 Simpson (SW) .700 Peelman (RS) 19 Williams (SM)
Samples (SR) .389 Samples (SR) .686 McAfee (SW) 18 Miller (SR)
Kelso (SC) .389 Borgman (JCD) .660 Friend (RS) 13 McAfee (SW)
Lambert (RS) .660 Miller (SR) 13
Samples (SR) 13



Boys Basketball
Varsity Standings

Southwestern
South Ripley
Jac-Cen-Del
Switzerland County
Milan

Rising Sun

Shawe Memorial

Reserve Standings

Jac-Cen-Del

South Ripley
Southwestern
Milan

Switzerland County
Rising Sun

Shawe Memorial

Top Performers:
Micah Norman (M)
Brody Morris (RS)
Brayden Burris (RS)
Cole Henry (SR)
Blaine Ward (SR)
Blake Gunter (SR)
Landon Kidwell (SW)
Brady Cook (SW)
Braxton Lewis (SW)

ORVC Weekly Report Summary (December 16 —21)

ORVC Overall
2-0 541
1-0 80
2-1 33
0-0 4-1
0-0 3-3
0-1 15
0-3 24

ORVC OQverall
3-0 6-0
1-0 34
-1 3-3
0-0 1-5
0-0 14
0-1 33
0-3 14

2024

Dec. 17
Dec. 18
Dec. 19

Dec. 20

Dec. 21

* - ORVC game

Milan 67

@South Ripley 84
Batesville 83

@Rising Sun 59
@Shawe Memorial 97

Southwestern 72

@Oldenburg 55
South Ripley 69

VARSITY SCORES FROM THE PAST WEEK:

@Waldron 60
Shawe Memorial 42
@Milan 64

New Washington 56
Crothersville 91

@Jac-Cen-Del 54

Rising Sun 31
@South Decatur 37

20t
*

42 pts, 12 rebs, 9 stl, 7 ast in 2 games

40 pts, 16 rebs, 3 ast in 2 games

10 pts, 5 rebs, 3 ast vs. New Washington

55 pts, 12 rebs in 2 games

30 pts, 12 ast, 8 rebs, 7 stl in 2 games

28 pts, 10 rebs in 2 games
30 pts, 8 rebs vs. Jac-Cen-Del

17 pts, 9 ast, 7 rebs vs. Jac-Cen-Del

14 pts, 5 ast vs. Jac-Cen-Del

ORVC Boys Basketball Player of the Week:

Cole Henry

South Ripley Raiders




SCORING

Smith (SM)

Ca. Craig (SC)
Henry (SR)
Norman (M)
Morris (RS)
Ward (SR)
Kidwell (SW)
Newhart (JCD)
Cook (SW)
Youngman (JCD)

FIELD GOAL % (min. 25 att)

24.5
24.4
23.0
20.5
20.2
18.7
18.0
15.0
14.0
13.8

(next week will be minimum 30 attempts)

Gunter (SR)
Kidwell (SW)
Henry (SR)

D. Volz (SR)
Voss (M)
Smith (SM)
Ca. Craig (SC)
I. Williams (SC)
Newhart (JCD)
Grote (SM)

.743
.730
.688
.567
.564
.543
.540
.520
.500
.500

ORVC BOYS BASKETBALL
STATISTICAL LEADERS
Through December 21, 2024

REBOUNDING

Smith (SM)
Ca. Craig (SC)
Henry (SR)
Kidwell (SW)
Todd (SC)

I. Williams (SC)
Morris (RS)

Pardhanni (JCD)

Lu. Simon (JCD)
Cook (SW)

FREE THROW % (min. 12 att)

Ca. Craig (SC)
Morris (RS)
Smith (SM)
Cook (SW)
Clark (M)
Henry (SR)

D. Volz (SR)
Williams (RS)

I. Williams (SC)
Kidwell (SW)

(next week will be minimum 15 attempts)

.930
.900
.833
.790
.786
.750
.750
.720
.690
.670

9.3
9.0
8.1
7.5
6.2
6.0
5.8
5.4
5.2
5.2

ASSISTS

Ward (SR) 29

D. Volz (SR) 27

Traylor (SW) 24

Cook (SW) 24

Todd (SC) 23

Clark (M) 21

Lewis (SW) 19

C. Volz (SR) 18

Peelman (SC) 16

Lu. Simon (JCD) 15

Voss (M) 15

Goode (SW) 15
3 POINTERS STEALS
Morris (RS) 16 Ward (SR)
Lewis (SW) 15 Norman (M)
Goode (SW) 12 Grieshop (JCD)
Ca. Craig (SC) 12 Smith (SM)
Newhart (JCD) 11 D. Volz (SR)
Clark (M) 10 I. Williams (SC)
Smith (SM) 9  Todd (SC)
Ward (SR) 9 Lu. Simon (JCD)
Youngman (JCD) 8 Morris (RS)
Norman (M) 8 Gunter (SR)

Lewis (SW)

Cook (SW)

22
16
13
12
12
11
10

00O 00 00 0 O



ORVC Weekly Report Summary (December 16 — 21)

2024

Boys Swimming Girls Swimming

Max Mossburger (RS) :23.52 50 YD Free Elizabeth McKittrick (SR) :26.36

Matthew Vaughn (SM) :51.05 100 YD Free Olivia Graver (RS) :59.41

Max Mossburger (RS) 1:55.43 200 YD Free Olivia Graver (RS) 2:11.32

Max Mossburger (RS) 5:19.81 500 YD Free Elizabeth McKittrick (SR) 6:17.98

Matthew Vaughn (SM) :59.80 100 YD Fly Natalee Crawford (SW) 1:06.02

J.J. Mutz (M) 1:09.36 100 YD Breast Olivia Graver (RS) 1:21.69

Jordan Davis (SR) 1:16.27 100 YD Back Natalee Crawford (SW) 1:03.99 *

Matthew Vaughn (SM) 2:15.13 200 YD IM Natalee Crawford (SW) 2:29.81

South Ripley 1:59.49 200 YD Free Relay  Switzerland County 2:18.01

Milan 2:04.48 200 YD Medley Relay Southwestern 2:10.57

Milan 4:11.13 400 YD Free Relay  Southwestern 4:21.12

* - school record

ORVC Boys Max Mossburger Rising Sun Shiners
Matthew Vaughn Shawe Memorial Hilltoppers

Performers of the Week Girls Olivia Graver Rising Sun Lady Shiners

Natalee Crawford Southwestern Lady Rebels
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