## **Girls Basketball**

Varsity Standings	<u>ORVC</u>	<u>Overall</u>
Shawe Memorial	4-0	9-3
South Ripley	2-1	7-7
Southwestern	1-1	9-4
Jac-Cen-Del	1-1	5-6
Switzerland County	1-2	4-10
Rising Sun	0-0	3-9
Milan	0-4	1-10
Reserve Standings	<u>ORVC</u>	<u>Overall</u>
<u>Reserve Standings</u> Switzerland County	<u>ORVC</u> 2-0	<u>Overall</u> 6-3
Switzerland County	2-0	6-3
Switzerland County Southwestern	2-0 1-0	6-3 7-0
Switzerland County Southwestern South Ripley	2-0 1-0 1-1	6-3 7-0 8-5
Switzerland County Southwestern South Ripley Rising Sun	2-0 1-0 1-1 0-0	6-3 7-0 8-5 3-9

VARSITY SCORES FROM THE PAST WEEK:							
Dec. 17	<ul><li>@Eastern Pekin 53</li><li>@North Decatur 61</li><li>@Shawe Memorial 66</li><li>@South Ripley 58</li></ul>	Southwestern 34 Jac-Cen-Del 39 Trinity Lutheran 49 Switzerland County 34 *					
Dec. 19	Henryville 48 Milan 33 Southwestern 57	<ul><li>@Shawe Memorial 36</li><li>@Rising Sun 32</li><li>@Rock Creek 26</li></ul>					
Dec. 20	Anderson Co. KY 74	Switzerland County 35 (tny)					
Dec. 21	Greensburg 64 Rising Sun 57 @South Dearborn 37 Grant Co. KY 67 Switzerland Co. 59	<ul> <li>@South Ripley 21</li> <li>@CC Lincoln 32</li> <li>Milan 30</li> <li>Switzerland County 39 (tny)</li> <li>@Henry Co. KY 42 (tny)</li> </ul>					
* - ORVC game							

# Top Performers:

Audrey Barron (SM)	42 pts, 17 rebs, 11 stl, 8 ast in 2 games		
Allison Knoebel (SM)	27 pts, 6 ast, 3 ast, 2 rebs vs. Trinity Luth.		
Kelsey Borgman (JCD)	19 pts, 6 rebs vs. North Decatur	Rorie Scroggins (SW)	22 pts, 11 rebs, 4 ast in 2 game
Lauren Smith (SC)	28 pts, 11 rebs in 4 games	Baleigh McAfee (SW)	17 pts, 9 rebs, 9 ast in 2 games
Bri Stow (SC)	57 pts, 18 rebs in 4 games	Carrigan Friend (RS)	22 pts, 15 rebs in 2 games
Claire Samples (SR)	26 pts, 15 rebs, 7 stl, 2 ast in 2 games	Jaylen Peelman (RS)	22 pts, 6 rebs in 2 games
Lexi Franklin (SR)	14 pts, 11 rebs, 5 stl in 2 games	Tamryn Miller (RS)	19 pts, 10 rebs, 7 ast in 2 games
Kaiya Rinear (SR)	23 pts, 15 rebs in 2 games		

**ORVC Girls Basketball Player of the Week:** 

Audrey Barron

### ORVC GIRLS BASKETBALL STATISTICAL LEADERS Through December 21, 2024

#### **SCORING**

Barron (SM)

Kelso (SC)

Rinear (SR)

Samples (SR) Scroggins (SW)

Peelman (RS)

Friend (RS) Turner (SM)

Knoebel (SM)

Borgman (JCD)

22.6

15.8

15.5

12.8

12.5 12.3

10.6

10.3 9.6

9.1

|--|

Lambert (RS)

#### <u>ASSISTS</u>

Hill (SW)	7.9	Knoebel (SM)	67
Barron (SM)	7.8	Barron (SM)	62
Rinear (SR)	7.7	Simpson (SW)	51
Scroggins (SW)	7.5	Samples (SR)	41
Borgman (JCD)	7.3	Miller (RS)	37
Franklin (SR)	6.8	McAfee (SW)	32
Samples (SR)	6.2	Cullen (JCD)	31
Herzog (M)	6.0	Rogers (SC)	30
Knoebel (SM)	5.7	Parks (SR)	27
Bedel (JCD)	5.5	Smith (SC)	27
Turner (SM)	5.5		

FIELD GOAL % (minimum (next week will be minimum		FREE THROW % (n (next week will be minimum		<u>3 POINTERS</u>		<u>STEALS</u>	
Spillman (SC)	.469	Barron (SM)	.932	Barron (SM)	44	Barron (SM)	50
Rinear (SR)	.468	Reed (M)	.800	Borgman (JCD)	33	Simpson (SW)	43
Barron (SM)	.454	Rinear (SR)	.761	M. Nussbaum (SW)	26	S. Nussbaum (SW)	38
Smith (SC)	.437	Peelman (RS)	.760	Turner (SM)	24	Samples (SR)	36
Bedel (JCD)	.430	Kelso (SC)	.750	Knoebel (SM)	22	Knoebel (SM)	30
Knoebel (SM)	.427	Knoebel (SM)	.733	Williams (SM)	22	Stow (SC)	30
Schaefer (SC)	.426	Rohrig (M)	.710	Stow (SC)	21	Smith (SC)	29
Turner (SM)	.396	Simpson (SW)	.700	Peelman (RS)	19	Williams (SM)	27
Samples (SR)	.389	Samples (SR)	.686	McAfee (SW)	18	Miller (SR)	26
Kelso (SC)	.389	Borgman (JCD)	.660	Friend (RS)	13	McAfee (SW)	25

.660

Miller (SR)

Samples (SR)

13

13

# Boys Basketball

Varsity Standings	<u>ORVC</u>	<u>Overall</u>
	2.0	- 4
Southwestern	2-0	5-1
South Ripley	1-0	8-0
Jac-Cen-Del	2-1	3-3
Switzerland County	0-0	4-1
Milan	0-0	3-3
Rising Sun	0-1	1-5
Shawe Memorial	0-3	2-4
Reserve Standings	<u>ORVC</u>	<u>Overall</u>
<u>Reserve Standings</u> Jac-Cen-Del	<u>ORVC</u> 3-0	<u>Overall</u> 6-0
Jac-Cen-Del	3-0	6-0
Jac-Cen-Del South Ripley	3-0 1-0	6-0 3-4
Jac-Cen-Del South Ripley Southwestern	3-0 1-0 1-1	6-0 3-4 3-3
Jac-Cen-Del South Ripley Southwestern Milan	3-0 1-0 1-1 0-0	6-0 3-4 3-3 1-5

1				
	VAI	RSITY SCORES FROM T	HE PAST WEEK:	
	Dec. 17	Milan 67	@Waldron 60	
	Dec. 18	@South Ripley 84	Shawe Memorial 42	*
	Dec. 19	Batesville 83	@Milan 64	
	Dec. 20	<ul><li>@Rising Sun 59</li><li>@Shawe Memorial 97</li><li>Southwestern 72</li></ul>	New Washington 56 Crothersville 91 @Jac-Cen-Del 54	2ot *
	Dec. 21	@Oldenburg 55 South Ripley 69	Rising Sun 31 @South Decatur 37	
	* - ORVC game			

## Top Performers:

Micah Norman (M)	42 pts, 12 rebs, 9 stl, 7 ast in 2 games
Brody Morris (RS)	40 pts, 16 rebs, 3 ast in 2 games
Brayden Burris (RS)	10 pts, 5 rebs, 3 ast vs. New Washington
Cole Henry (SR)	55 pts, 12 rebs in 2 games
Blaine Ward (SR)	30 pts, 12 ast, 8 rebs, 7 stl in 2 games
Blake Gunter (SR)	28 pts, 10 rebs in 2 games
Landon Kidwell (SW)	30 pts, 8 rebs vs. Jac-Cen-Del
Brady Cook (SW)	17 pts, 9 ast, 7 rebs vs. Jac-Cen-Del
Braxton Lewis (SW)	14 pts, 5 ast vs. Jac-Cen-Del

**ORVC Boys Basketball Player of the Week:** 

Cole Henry

South Ripley Raiders

### **ORVC BOYS BASKETBALL STATISTICAL LEADERS** Through December 21, 2024

#### **SCORING**

Smith (SM) Ca. Craig (SC) Henry (SR) Norman (M) Morris (RS) Ward (SR) Kidwell (SW) Newhart (JCD) Cook (SW) Youngman (JCD)

<u>REBOUNDING</u>
-------------------

#### ASSISTS

24.5	Smith (SM)	9.3	Ward (SR)	29
24.4	Ca. Craig (SC)	9.0	D. Volz (SR)	27
23.0	Henry (SR)	8.1	Traylor (SW)	24
20.5	Kidwell (SW)	7.5	Cook (SW)	24
20.2	Todd (SC)	6.2	Todd (SC)	23
18.7	I. Williams (SC)	6.0	Clark (M)	21
18.0	Morris (RS)	5.8	Lewis (SW)	19
15.0	Pardhanni (JCD)	5.4	C. Volz (SR)	18
14.0	Lu. Simon (JCD)	5.2	Peelman (SC)	16
13.8	Cook (SW)	5.2	Lu. Simon (JCD)	15
			Voss (M)	15
			Goode (SW)	15

FIELD GOAL % (mi (next week will be minimun		FREE THROW % (n (next week will be minimun		<u>3 POINTERS</u>		<u>STEALS</u>	
Gunter (SR)	.743	Ca. Craig (SC)	.930	Morris (RS)	16	Ward (SR)	22
Kidwell (SW)	.730	Morris (RS)	.900	Lewis (SW)	15	Norman (M)	16
Henry (SR)	.688	Smith (SM)	.833	Goode (SW)	12	Grieshop (JCD)	13
D. Volz (SR)	.567	Cook (SW)	.790	Ca. Craig (SC)	12	Smith (SM)	12
Voss (M)	.564	Clark (M)	.786	Newhart (JCD)	11	D. Volz (SR)	12
Smith (SM)	.543	Henry (SR)	.750	Clark (M)	10	I. Williams (SC)	11
Ca. Craig (SC)	.540	D. Volz (SR)	.750	Smith (SM)	9	Todd (SC)	10
I. Williams (SC)	.520	Williams (RS)	.720	Ward (SR)	9	Lu. Simon (JCD)	9
Newhart (JCD)	.500	I. Williams (SC)	.690	Youngman (JCD)	8	Morris (RS)	8
Grote (SM)	.500	Kidwell (SW)	.670	Norman (M)	8	Gunter (SR)	8

- Lewis (SW) 8
- Cook (SW) 8

# **Boys Swimming**

# **Girls Swimming**

Max Mossburger (RS)	:23.52	50 YD Free	Elizabeth McKittrick (SR)	:26.36
Matthew Vaughn (SM)	:51.05	100 YD Free	Olivia Graver (RS)	:59.41
Max Mossburger (RS)	1:55.43	200 YD Free	Olivia Graver (RS)	2:11.32
Max Mossburger (RS)	5:19.81	500 YD Free	Elizabeth McKittrick (SR)	6:17.98
Matthew Vaughn (SM)	:59.80	100 YD Fly	Natalee Crawford (SW)	1:06.02
J.J. Mutz (M)	1:09.36	100 YD Breast	Olivia Graver (RS)	1:21.69
Jordan Davis (SR)	1:16.27	100 YD Back	Natalee Crawford (SW)	1:03.99 *
Matthew Vaughn (SM)	2:15.13	200 YD IM	Natalee Crawford (SW)	2:29.81
South Ripley	1:59.49	200 YD Free Relay	Switzerland County	2:18.01
Milan	2:04.48	200 YD Medley Rela	<b>y</b> Southwestern	2:10.57
Milan	4:11.13	400 YD Free Relay	Southwestern	4:21.12

\* - school record

ORVC	Boys	Max Mossburger	Rising Sun Shiners
Performers of the Week	Girls	Matthew Vaughn	Shawe Memorial Hilltoppers
		Olivia Graver	<b>Rising Sun Lady Shiners</b>
		Natalee Crawford	Southwestern Lady Rebels